



\$~28 & 33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8901/2025

CT/GD NAVIN KUMAR AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: Ms. Ankita Patnaik, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Syed Abdul Haseeb, CGSC
with Mr Ajaypal Law officer CRPF, Mr
Athurv Insp CRPF, Mr Ramniwas Yadav
CRPF

+ W.P.(C) 8935/2025

CT/GD NAGAR MAL AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: Ms. Ankita Patnaik, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Jagdish Chandra CGSC
with Mr. Sujeet Kumar for UOI
Mr. Ajaypal Law officer CRPF, Mr. Athurv
Insp CRPF, Mr. Ramniwas Yadav CRPF

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

%

03.07.2025

CM APPL. 38133/2025 in W.P.(C) 8901/2025

CM APPL. 38245/2025 in W.P.(C) 8935/2025

1. Exemptions allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The applications stand disposed of.



W.P.(C) 8901/2025 & CM APPL. 38132/2025 (stay)
W.P.(C) 8935/2025 & CM APPL. 38244/2025-stay

3. The petitioners in these writ petitions are aggrieved by the decision of the respondents to recover, from them, risk and hardship allowance which was purportedly wrongly paid to them, though the petitioners submit otherwise.

4. Issue notice to show cause as to why rule *nisi* be not issued.

5. Notice is accepted, on behalf of respondents in WP (C) 8901/2025, by Mr. Haseeb, learned CGSC and on behalf of respondents in WP (C) 8935/2025 by Mr. Jagdish Chandra, learned CGSC respectively.

6. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks with advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioners who may file rejoinder thereto within four weeks thereof.

7. Till the next date of hearing, there shall be a stay of effecting of any further recoveries from the petitioners.

8. Re-notify on 18 September 2025.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J.

JULY 3, 2025/dsn

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)