



\$~50 & 58 to 60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 15704/2024, CM APPL. 65937/2024 & CM APPL. 25172/2025

CT/GD VIKASH KUMAR AND ORSPetitioners
Through: Ms. Ankita Patnaik, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
Through: Mr. Raj Kumar Yadav, SPC
Mr. Arshdeep Singh Randhawa, Legal
Officer RAF

+ W.P.(C) 8901/2025 & CM APPL. 38132/2025

CT/GD NAVIN KUMAR AND ORS.Petitioners
Through: Ms. Ankita Patnaik, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
Through: Mr. Syed Abdul Haseeb, CGSC
Mr. Ajay Pal, Law Officer CRPF, Insp.
Athurv, CRPF and Mr. Ramniwas Yadav,
CRPF

+ W.P.(C) 8935/2025 & CM APPL. 38244/2025

CT/GD NAGAR MAL AND ORS.Petitioners
Through: Ms. Ankita Patnaik, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
Through: Mr. Ajay Pal, Law Officer
CRPF, Insp. Athurv, CRPF and Mr.
Ramniwas Yadav, CRPF



+ W.P.(C) 9792/2025 & CM APPL. 40964/2025

GOPAL KUMAR AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Niraj Kumar and Mr.
Sourabh Mahla, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Gauri Goburdhun, Sr.
Panel Counsel
Mr. Ajay Pal, Law Officer CRPF, Insp.
Athurv, CRPF and Mr. Ramniwas Yadav,
CRPF

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

%

18.09.2025

W.P.(C) 15704/2024

1. Counter-affidavit has been filed. Ms. Ankita Patnaik, learned Counsel for the petitioners, submits that she does not have a copy thereof.
2. She is permitted to obtain a copy from the Court Master by providing a pen-drive.
3. Rejoinder may be filed within four weeks.
4. Re-notify on 21 January 2026.
5. Interim order(s), if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.



W.P.(C) 8901/2025, W.P.(C) 8935/2025 & W.P.(C) 9792/2025

6. Further and final opportunity of four weeks is granted to the respondents to file counter-affidavit with advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioners who may file rejoinder thereto within four weeks thereof.
7. Re-notify on 21 January 2026.
8. Interim order(s), if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

SEPTEMBER 18, 2025/AR